
Attachment 2 
Page 1 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF SUNNYVALE AND 
HOMEFIRST SERVICES OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

FOR FAIR OAKS PARK UNHOUSED MOTEL PROJECT 

THIS AGREEMENT dated February 11, 2021 is by and between the 
CITY OF SUNNYVALE, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and HOMEFIRST SERVICES OF 
SANTA CLARA COUNTY ("CONTRACTOR"). 

WHEREAS, CITY desires to secure services necessary to facilitate a motel program to 
temporarily relocate displaced City residents associated with the closure of the Fair Oaks Park in 
Sunnyvale; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR represents that it, and its sub-contractors, if any, possess 
the professional qualifications and expertise to provide the required services; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT. 

1. Services by CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR shall provide services in accordance with Exhibit "A" entitled "Scope of 
Work." All exhibits referenced in this Agreement are attached hereto and are incorporated herein 
by reference. To accomplish that end, CONTRACTOR agrees to assign Andrea Urton to this 
project, to act in the capacity of Project Manager and personally direct the services to be provided 
by CONTRACTOR. 

Except as specified in this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall furnish all technical services, 
including labor, material, equipment, transportation, supervision and expertise to perform all 
operations necessary and required to satisfactorily complete the services required in this 
Agreement. 

2. Contract Term 

The term of this Agreement shall be from the date of execution through June 30, 2021 
unless otherwise terminated. Agreement may be renewed for an additional two months at the 
sole option of the City. 

3. Payment of Fees and Expenses 

CITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR one hundred sixty nine thousand two hundred three 
dollars ($169,203.00) as set forth in Exhibit "B". Total compensation shall not exceed one hundred 
sixy nine thousand two hundred three dollars ($169,203.00), unless upon written modification to this 
Agreement signed by both parties. CONTRACTOR shall submit progress payment invoices to CITY 
no more frequently than monthly to be paid in accordance with the budget as set forth in Exhibit "B" 
attached and incorporated by reference. 

All invoices, including detailed backup, shall be sent to City of Sunnyvale, attention Teri Silva, 
Assistant City Manager, 456 W. Olive Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086. Payment shall be made within 
thirty (30) days upon receipt of an accurate, itemized invoice by CITY. 

4. No Assignment of Agreement 

CONTRACTOR shall bind themselves, their partners, successors, assigns, executors, 
and administrators to all covenants of this Agreement. Except as otherwise set forth in this 
Agreement, no interest in this Agreement or any of the work provided for under this Agreement 



Attachment 2 
Page 2 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

shall be assigned or transferred, either voluntarily or by operation of law, without the prior written 
approval of CITY. However, claims for money due to or to become due to CONTRACTOR from 
CITY under this Agreement may be assigned to a bank, trust company or other financial 
institutions, or to a trustee in bankruptcy, provided that written notice of any such assignment or 
transfer shall be first furnished to CITY. In case of the death of one or more members of 
CONTRACTOR's firm, the surviving member or members shall complete the services covered by 
this Agreement. Any such assignment shall not relieve CONTRACTOR from any liability under 
the terms of this Agreement. 

5. Independent Contractor 

CONTRACTOR is not an agent or employee of CITY but is an independent contractor with 
full rights to manage its employees subject to the requirements of the law. All persons employed 
by CONTRACTOR in connection with this Agreement will be employees of CONTRACTOR and 
not employees of CITY in any respect. CONTRACTOR is responsible for obtaining statutory 
Workers' Compensation coverage for its employees. 

6. Standard of Workmanship 

CONTRACTOR represents and maintains that it is skilled in the professional calling 
necessary to perform the services and its duties and obligations, expressed and implied, 
contained herein, and CITY expressly relies upon CONTRACTOR's representations regarding its 
skills and knowledge. CONTRACTOR shall perform such services and duties in conformance to 
and consistent with the standards generally recognized as being employed by professionals in 
the same discipline in the State of California. 

7. Responsibility of CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy and 
the coordination of the services furnished by it under this Agreement. Neither CITY's review, 
acceptance nor payment for any of the services required under this Agreement shall be construed 
to operate as a waiver of any rights under this Agreement or of any cause of action arising out of 
the performance of this Agreement and CONTRACTOR shall be and remain liable to CITY in 
accordance with applicable law for all damages to CITY caused by CONTRACTOR's negligent 
performance of any of the services furnished under this Agreement. 

8. Right of CITY to Inspect Records of CONTRACTOR 

CITY, through its authorized employees, representatives, or agents, shall have the right, 
at any and all reasonable times, to audit the books and records including, but not limited to, 
invoices, vouchers, canceled checks, time cards of CONTRACTOR for the purpose of verifying 
any and all charges made by CONTRACTOR in connection with this Agreement. CONTRACTOR 
shall maintain for a minimum period of three (3) years from the date of final payment to 
CONTRACTOR or for any longer period required by law, sufficient books and records in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting practices to establish the correctness of all 
charges submitted to CITY by CONTRACTOR. Any expenses not so recorded shall be 
disallowed by CITY. 

9. No Pledging of CITY's Credit 

Under no circumstances shall CONTRACTOR have the authority or power to pledge the 
credit of CITY or incur any obligation in the name of CITY. 

10. Ownership of Material 

City of Sunnyvale, page 2 



Attachment 2 
Page 3 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

All material, including information developed on computer(s), which shall include, but not 
be limited to, data, sketches, tracings, drawings, plans, diagrams, quantities, estimates, 
specifications, proposals, tests, maps, calculations, photographs, reports and other material 
developed, collected, prepared or caused to be prepared, under this Agreement shall be the 
property of CITY, but CONTRACTOR may retain and use copies thereof. 

CITY shall not be limited, in any way, in its use of said material, at any time, for work 
associated with Project. However, CONTRACTOR shall not be responsible for damages resulting 
from the use of said material for work other than Project, including, but not limited to the release 
of this material to third parties for work other than on Project. 

11. Indemnity 

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless CITY and its officers, officials, employees 
and volunteers against any and all suits, claims, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, including 
attorney fees, arising out of the performance of the work described herein, caused by or related to 
the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of CONTRACTOR, its employees, 
subcontractors, or agents in the performance (or non-performance) of services under this 
Agreement. 

12. Insurance Requirements 

The City requires that all contractors maintain insurance requirements on the Pacific 
Insurance Network System (PINS). CONTRACTOR shall take out and maintain during the life of 
this Agreement policies of insurance as specified in Exhibit "C" attached and incorporated by 
reference, and shall provide all certificates and/or endorsements as specified in Exhibit "C." 

13. Conflict of Interest 

CONTRACTOR shall avoid all conflicts of interest, or appearance of conflict, in performing 
the services and agrees to immediately notify CITY of any facts that may give rise to a conflict of 
interest. CONTRACTOR is aware of the prohibition that no officer of CITY shall have any interest, 
direct or indirect, in this Agreement or in the proceeds thereof. During the term of this Agreement 
CONTRACTOR shall not accept employment or an obligation which is inconsistent or 
incompatible with CONTRACTOR'S obligations under this Agreement. 

14. Governing Law. Jurisdiction and Venue 

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of California, without regard to conflict of law or choice of law principles. Proper venue for 
legal actions will be exclusively vested in a state court in the County of Santa Clara. The parties 
agree that subject matter and personal jurisdiction are proper in state court in the County of Santa 
Clara, and waive all venue objections. 

15. Records, Reports and Documentation 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain complete and accurate records of its operation, including 
any and all additional records required by CITY in writing . CONTRACTOR shall submit to CITY 
any and all reports concerning its performance under this Agreement that may be requested by 
CITY in writing. CONTRACTOR agrees to assist CITY in meeting CITY's reporting requirements 
to the state and other agencies with respect to CONTRACTOR's work hereunder. All records, 

City of Sunnyvale, page 3 



Attachment 2 
Page 4 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

reports and documentation relating to the work performed under this Agreement shall be made 
available to City during the term of this Agreement. 

16. 

17. 

Termination of Agreement 

A If CONTRACTOR defaults in the performance of this Agreement, or materially breaches 
any of its provisions, CITY at its option may terminate this Agreement by giving written 
notice to CONTRACTOR. In the event of such termination, CONTRACTOR shall be 
compensated in proportion to the percentage of satisfactory services performed or 
materials furnished (in relation to the total which would have been performed or 
furnished) through the date of receipt of notification from CITY to terminate. 
CONTRACTOR shall present CITY with any work product completed at that point in time. 

B. Without limitation to such rights or remedies as CITY shall otherwise have by law, CITY 
also shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for any reason upon ten (10) days' 
written notice to CONTRACTOR. In the event of such termination, CONTRACTOR shall 
be compensated in proportion to the percentage of services performed or materials 
furnished (in relation to the total which would have been performed or furnished) through 
the date of receipt of notification from CITY to terminate. CONTRACTOR shall present 
CITY with any work product completed at that point in time. 

C. If CITY fails to pay CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR at its option may terminate this 
Agreement if the failure is not remedied by CITY within (30) days after written notification 
of failure to pay. 

Subcontracting 

None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior 
written consent of CITY. Such consent may be issued with notice to proceed if subcontract 
CONTRACTOR(s) are listed in the project work plan. 

18. Compliance with Laws 

(a) CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against, or engage in the harassment of, 
any City employee or volunteer or any employee of CONTRACTOR or applicant 

for employment because of an individual's race, religion, color, sex, gender 
identity, sexual orientation (including heterosexuality, homosexuality and 
bisexuality), ethnic or national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, uniformed 
service member status, marital status, family relationship, pregnancy, age, cancer 
or HIV/AIDS-related medical condition, genetic characteristics, and physical or 
mental disability (whether perceived or actual). This prohibition shall apply to all 
of CONTRACTOR's employment practices and to all of CONTRACTOR's activities 
as a provider of services to the City. 

(b) CONTRACTOR shall comply with all federal, state and city laws, statutes, 
ordinances, rules and regulations and the orders and decrees of any courts or 
administrative bodies or tribunals in any manner affecting the performance of the 
Agreement. 

19. Changes 

City of Sunnyvale, page 4 



Attachment 2 
Page 5 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

CITY or CONTRACTOR may, from time to time, request changes in the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement. Such changes, which are mutually agreed upon by CITY and 
CONTRACTOR, shall be incorporated in amendments to this Agreement. 

20. Other Agreements 

This Agreement shall not prevent either Party from entering into similar agreements with 
others. 

21. Severability Clause 

In case any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall, for any reason, be held 
invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, it shall not affect the validity of the other provisions 
which shall remain in full force and effect. 

22. Captions 

The captions of the various sections, paragraphs and subparagraphs, of the contract are 
for convenience only and shall not be considered nor referred to for resolving questions of 
interpretation. 

23. Entire Agreement: Amendment 

This writing constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to the services 
to be performed or materials to be furnished hereunder. No modification of this Agreement shall 
be effective unless and until such modification is evidenced by writing signed by all parties. 

24. Governing Law, Jurisdiction and Venue 

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State 
of California, excluding its conflict of law principles. Proper venue for legal actions will be exclusively 
vested in a state court in the County of Santa Clara. The parties agree that subject matter and 
personal jurisdiction are proper in state court in the County of Santa Clara, and waive all venue 
objections. 

25. Miscellaneous 

Time shall be of the essence in this Agreement. Failure on the part of either party to 
enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of the right to compel 
enforcement of such provision or any other provision. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement. 

ATTEST: CITY OF SUNNYVALE ("CITY") 

G DocuSigned by: 

s/5.2~ r(bU,·s~ By ____________ _ 
City Clerk City Manager for Kent Steffens 

City of Sunnyvale, page 5 



Attachment 2 
Page 6 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Digitally signed by Anais 

A · A · Aquino 
n81S qUlnQ Date 2021.02.11 

16 29 22 -08'00' 

City Attorney 

HOMEFIRST SERVICES OF SANTA CLARA 
COUNTY ("CONTRACTOR"): 

By ~ 

; ea Urton, CEO ~ L-

City of Sunnyvale, page 6 



Attachment 2 
Page 7 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

Exhibit A 
Scope of Work 

Project. HOMEFIRST shall implement the Sunnyvale/Fair Oaks Motel Program 
providing case management services for up to 18 homeless households and coordinate support 
services with partner agencies. 

The primary purposes of the project are: 

1. To provide shelter options via a motel program; 
2. To provide an avenue for homeless individuals and families to receive resources and 

services specific to their need; 
3. To coordinate with other agencies that are proactively engaging with the program 

participants; 

Description of Services. 

Activity #1 

Service Coordination 

The purpose of this activity is to ensure consistency and efficiency in service coordination 
for program participants. HomeFirst will subcontract a site security service vendor, and 
work closely with other community based organizations to ensure additional support 
services are offered such as outreach, meals, and other essentials. 

Activity#2 

Case Management 

HomeFirst will provide individualized case management services to program participants. 
The goal of case management services is linkage to support services, health care and 
benefits to increase clients' self-sufficiency and assist in re-establishing relationships with 
friends and/or families. Program participants will work on a service plan as well as program 
exit plan with the HomeFirst case manager. 

City of Sunnyvale, page 7 



Attachment 2 
Page 8 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

Outcome Measure Statement and Measurement Methodology. 

Measurement Methodology. 

Outcome 
Measure#1 

Outcome 
Measure#2 

Outcome 
Measure#3 

Outcome 
Measure#4 

15% of program participants will exit to permanent housing 
destination or temporary destinations (emergency shelter or interim 
housing). 

95% of program participants enrolled in case management for at least 
30 days will be referred to services they request. 

90% of program participants enrolled in Case Management for length 
of the program will develop a program exit plan 

90% of program participants enrolled in Case Management for at 
least 30 days will report being satisfied with their services through 
HomeFirst's program participant satisfaction survey 

City of Sunnyvale, page 8 



Attachment 2 
Page 9 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

Exhibit B 
HOMEFIRST SERVICES AND PRICING 

Expense Amount Notes 

Personnel 
Case Manager $34,834 Service to include coord ination of services (security, food 

delivery, and other CBOs) and case management of 18 
participants. 

Fringe Benefits $8,709 
Total Personnel $43,543 
Other Expenses 
Security Services $94,000 One security guard at hotel site 24/7; level of security to 

be evaluated on a weekly basis to determine level of 
security service needed. 

Staff Mileage $700 
Telecommunications $450 Staff cell phones 
Client Transportation $1 ,300 Public transportation 
IT Equipment $1,500 
Flex Funds $5,000 Applications, clothing, laundry, and other miscellaneous 

services 
Administrative Suoolies $500 

Total $103,450 

Indirect Costs $22,211 15.11 % of expenses 

Proiect Total $169,203 

City of Sunnyvale, page 9 



Attachment 2 
Page 10 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

ExhibitC 
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract insurance against claims for 

injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the 

performance of the work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, or employees. 

Minimum Scope and Limits of Insurance Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 

1. Commercial General Liability: $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate for 
bodily injury, personal injury and property damage. ISO Occurrence Form CG 0001 or 
equivalent is required . 

2. Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage. ISO 

Form CA 0001 or equivalent is required. 

3. Workers' Compensation Statutory Limits and Employer's Liability: $1,000,000 per accident 
for bodily injury or disease. 

Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions 

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared and approved by the City of Sunnyvale. 
The contractor shall guarantee payment of any losses and related investigations, claim 

administration and defense expenses within the deductible or self-insured retention. 

Other Insurance Provisions 

The general liability oolicy shall contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 

1. The City of Sunnyvale, its officials, employees, agents and volunteers are to be covered as 

additional insureds with respects to liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of 
the Contractor; products and completed operations of the Contractor; premises owned, 

occupied or used by the Contractor; or automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the 

Contractor. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded 
to the City of Sunnyvale, its officers, employees, agents or volunteers. 

2. For any claims related to this project, the Contractor's insurance shall be primary. Any insurance 
or self-insurance maintained by the City of Sunnyvale, its officers, officials, employees, agents 

and volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

3. Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the policies including breaches of 
warranties shall not affect coverage provided to the City of Sunnyvale, its officers, officials, 
employees, agents or volunteers. 

4. The Contractor's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made 
or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability. 

5. Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that coverage shall not 
be suspended, voided, cancelled by either party, reduced in coverage or in limits except after 

thirty (30) days' prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given to 
the City of Sunnyvale. 

City of Sunnyvale, page 10 



Attachment 2 
Page 11 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9AF18A60-7F7A-48EC-AA4C-C16CD72F9018 

Acceptability of Insurers 

Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A. M. Best's rating of not less than A:VII, unless 

otherwise acceptable to the City of Sunnyvale. 

Verification of Coverage 

Contractor shall furnish the City of Sunnyvale with original a Certificate of Insurance effecting the 

coverage required. The certificates are to be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind 

coverage on its behalf. All certificates are to be received and approved by the City of Sunnyvale 
prior to commencement of work. 

City of Sunnyvale, page 11 


	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_01
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_02
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_03
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_04
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_05
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_06
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_07
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_08
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_09
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_10
	2e225282-c4eb-4c9c-ab04-664c365593ae_Page_11



